

ICFL/LS/0067/2022-23

13 August 2022

**BSE Limited** Listing Department, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code: 541336

National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Symbol: INDOSTAR

## Sub.: Update on credit ratings by CRISIL Ratings Limited

# Ref.: Regulation 30(6) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")

Dear Sir/ Madam,

In accordance with Regulation 30(6) of Listing Regulations, please find below the details of credit ratings of the Company issued by CRISIL Ratings Limited:

Facility / Instruments	Existing						
Long-Term Instruments	CRISIL AA-/Watch ('Rating Watch with Implications')	Developing Developing					
Short-Term Instruments	CRISIL A1+		CRISIL A1+/Watch Negative (Rating Watch with Negative Implications)				

The Rating Rationale dated 12 August 2022 issued by CRISIL Ratings Limited is enclosed herewith at Annexure – I.

Request you to kindly take the above on record and disseminate the same on your website.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

## For IndoStar Capital Finance Limited

itendra Bhati

SVP – Compliance & Secretarial (Membership No. F8937)



Encl.: As above

## IndoStar Capital Finance Limited

Registered Office : One World Center, 20th Floor, Tower 2A, Jupiter Mills Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg, Mumbai - 400013, India T +91 22 4315 7000 | F +91 022 4315 7010 | contact@indostarcapital.com | www.indostarcapital.com CIN : L65100MH2009PLC268160

# Ratings

CRISIL Ratings Limited (A subsidiary of CRISIL Limited)



## **Rating Rationale**

August 12, 2022 | Mumbai

## IndoStar Capital Finance Limited

Long-term rating revised to 'Watch Negative'; CP placed on 'Watch Negative'

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated	Rs.8000 Crore				
	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative (Revised to 'Rating Watch with Negative Implications' from 'Rating Watch with Developing Implications')				

Rs.1950 Crore Non Convertible Debentures	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative (Revised to 'Rating Watch with Negative Implications' from 'Rating Watch with Developing Implications')
Rs.2000 Crore Commercial Paper	CRISIL A1+/Watch Negative (Placed on 'Rating Watch with Negative Implications')

1 crore = 10 million

Refer to Annexure for Details of Instruments & Bank Facilities

## **Detailed Rationale**

CRISIL Ratings has revised its rating watch on the bank facilities and non-convertible debentures of IndoStar Capital Finance Ltd (IndoStar) to 'Rating Watch with Negative Implications' from 'Rating Watch with Developing Implications'. Further, CRISIL Ratings has placed its rating on the company's commercial paper programme on 'Rating Watch with Negative Implications'.

CRISIL Ratings has also withdrawn its rating on three non-convertible debentures aggregating Rs 525 crore in line with its withdrawal policy. CRISIL Ratings has received independent confirmation that these instruments are fully redeemed.

On May 17, 2022, CRISIL Ratings had placed its long-term rating on IndoStar on 'Rating Watch with Developing Implications'. This followed the company's disclosure on May 6, 2022 pertaining to certain observations and control deficiencies identified by the statutory auditors, primarily in the commercial vehicle (CV) loan portfolio of the company. As a result of this, it was estimated that the company may require an additional estimated credit loss (ECL) provisioning between Rs 557 crore to Rs 677 crore. The final impact of this was expected to be disclosed in the audited financial statements for fiscal 2022, and the impact of the same was to be seen.

The current rating action reflects the potential impact of the recently released fiscal 2022 results on the future fund raising and the business of the company emanating from three key aspects (a) Higher than earlier estimated impairment allowance at Rs 886 crores on the commercial vehicle portfolio with total impairment allowance of Rs 1117 crore as on March 31, 2022, and total gross non-performing assets of 15.5% (b) Qualified opinion issued by the statutory auditors Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP on the audit report for the year ended March 31, 2022 (c) Material uncertainty related to Going Concern noted in the Audit Report. However, Auditor opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the uncertainty related to Going Concern.

CRISIL Ratings believes that the above aspects could impact lender and investor confidence and potentially make future fund raising challenging for Indostar, which could in turn impact business growth.

At the same time, the rating factors in the clear articulation and demonstration of support by the majority shareholder, Brookfield, which has been actively engaged in discussions with key stakeholders, and also arranged a sizeable funding line of Rs 770 crore through its global relationships- this has been instrumental in bolstering the liquidity position of the company. Steps have also been taken to strengthen the management team of IndoStar. Brookfield has articulated its intent to continue to support the company in raising debt and equity as needed.

The rating also factors in the comfortable capital position of the company, with an overall capital adequacy ratio of 25.8% and gearing of 2.1 times as on March 31, 2022 after factoring in the incremental provisioning requirement.

The liquidity position of IndoStar is currently adequate. As on August 10, 2022, the company had Rs 914 crore of cash and cash equivalents, and Rs 234 crore on undrawn working capital lines, totaling Rs 1148 crore (This is excludes term loans, a sizeable portion of which is earmarked to be used only for disbursements). The company is also in advanced stages of two securitization transactions totaling around Rs 630 crore. Regular collections should also support the company's liquidity. Against this, the company has potential repayments of Rs 1284 of repayments in the current quarter, including Rs 700 crore of NCDs, where there is breach of asset quality covenants, and for which the management has already made a buyback

offer. Repayments in the second half of the year are at Rs 562 crore, almost equally split between the third and fourth quarters.

CRISIL Ratings takes note of the updates by the management on the June quarter performance and guidance on the key business metrics. Basis the collections performance, and the measures taken by the management to bring down the gross NPAs, including settlement with borrowers, and sale of a part of the portfolio to an asset reconstruction company, management expects the gross NPA level as on June 30, 2020 to be under 10% with net NPA below 5%. In line with this, management expects a provisioning write-back, supporting the overall profitability of IndoStar, and consequently, capital adequacy ratio to reach around 30%.

CRISIL Ratings will continue to engage with the management for further clarity on portfolio performance, steps taken to strengthen incremental asset quality, likely ultimate losses from the identified portfolio, and also monitor progress on fund raising and return to business normalcy. The rating watch will be resolved once greater clarity emerges regarding the impact of recent developments.

## Details of the Audit Report

The Audit Committee of IndoStar had appointed an independent external agency, Ernst & Young LLP (E&Y) to carry out a detailed review of the commercial vehicle (CV) and small and medium enterprises (SME) loan books. In IndoStar's disclosure on May 6, 2022, based on the preliminary findings of the loan portfolio review, additional ECL provisioning was estimated to be in the range of Rs Rs 557 crore to Rs 677 crore.

As noted in the financial results published on August 5, 2022, basis the report provided by the external agency, IndoStar recorded an impairment allowance (net of recoveries) of Rs 1158 crore for the year ended March 31, 2022. Further, the Audit Committee had appointed an external law firm to review the transactions pertaining to the CV and SME loan portfolio to identify the root cause of control deficiencies, evaluate the business rationale and understand the transactions which were processed through deficient controls. The external law firm has not yet submitted the report. Further, IndoStar has indicated that it cannot determine the prior period effects as it is not practicable to apply the same judgement without hindsight for the prior period(s). As a result, the Statutory Auditor, Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, has been unable to determine whether any adjustments are required for prior period(s) relating to the impairment recorded for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 and whether any additional adjustments for this period and prior period(s) are required relating to the outcome of the review. Consequently, the auditor has issued a qualified audit opinion on the audit report for the year ended March 31, 2022.

The Auditor has also noted material uncertainty related to going concern, stating that total liabilities exceed the total assets maturing within 12 months by Rs 2206 crore, and for certain borrowings, the gross NPA and/or net NPA ratios have exceeded the threshold for triggering accelerated repayment on liabilities. The Auditor also notes that there can be no assurance of success of management's plan to access additional sources of finance to the extent required, on terms acceptable to the company, and to raise these amounts in a timely manner.

CRISIL Ratings notes the management's plan to address the going concern uncertainty. The company has been able to raise funds post March 31, 2022, including post disclosure of the control deficiencies. Management has made a buyback offer for Rs 700 crore of non-convertible debentures where the asset quality thresholds have been breached. At this point, CRISIL Ratings understands that none of the bankers has recalled their loans - asset quality covenants impact Rs 1244 crore of the bank borrowings. CRISIL Ratings will continue to monitor developments on this front.

## Analytical Approach

For arriving at the ratings, CRISIL Ratings has combined the business and financial risk profiles of IndoStar and its subsidiaries, together referred to herein as IndoStar. This is because they have significant operational, financial, and managerial integration and also operate under a common brand.

Please refer Annexure - List of entities consolidated, which captures the list of entities considered and their analytical treatment of consolidation.

## Key Rating Drivers & Detailed Description

## Strengths

## Demonstrated support from majority shareholder, Brookfield

IndoStar's majority ownership by Brookfield has helped enhance its capital base and provides it with added financial flexibility; post the infusion Rs 1,225 crore in May 2020, Brookfield now owns 56% of the company's equity.

The rating factors in the clear articulation and demonstration of support by the majority shareholder, Brookfield, which has been actively engaged in discussions with key stakeholders, and also arranged a sizeable funding line of Rs 770 crore through its global relationships- this has been instrumental in bolstering the liquidity position of the company. Steps have also been taken to strengthen the management team of IndoStar with Brookfield bringing back Mr. Pankaj Thapar as Director – Finance, to oversee the finance function of the company post exit of the previous CFO, and also bringing in experienced people in key positions such as the Chief Risk Officer, Internal Audit Head and Head of CV Credit. Senior resources in the housing finance subsidiary are also expected to come on board shortly

Brookfield has articulated its intent to continue support the company in raising debt and equity as needed, and this is a key rating sensitivity factor.

#### Adequate capitalisation

IndoStar continues to have adequate capitalization, even post the impact of the additional provisioning taken in the financial statements pertaining to fiscal 2022. Consolidated networth stood at Rs 2,929 crore as on March 31, 2022 (down from Rs

3,698 crore as on March 31, 2021), while gearing level remained low at 2.1 times as on the same date. Overall CAR stood well above the regulatory requirement at 25.8% as on March 31, 2022. Management has indicated an expectation of improvement in overall CAR to around 30% as on June 30, 2022, driven by staging improvement, resulting in ECL release and writebacks. Over the medium term, with retailisation of the portfolio, gearing is expected to increase from current levels. However, CRISIL Ratings expects management to be prudent in managing the same.

## Retailisation of portfolio, though successful scale up to be demonstrated

Consolidated AUM was Rs 9,266 crore as on March 31, 2022 compared to Rs 8,990 crore as on March 31, 2021. Out of this, retail book accounted for Rs 7,685 crore (83% of AUM) as on March 31, 2022, as compared with Rs 7,040 crore (78%) as on March 31, 2021. This is a significant change from earlier when IndoStar was a wholesale focused lender; the company has been running down the corporate loan portfolio in the last three years.

Among retail product offerings, the company operates in CV finance (AUM Rs 4,892 crore), and SME finance (mainly comprised secured loans against property, AUM Rs 1,570 crore) through IndoStar Capital and affordable home finance (AUM Rs 1,223 crore) through its wholly-owned subsidiary – IndoStar Home Finance.

While there have been challenges in the CV portfolio, CRISIL notes the better performance of the recently originated portfolio (post November 2020), where the gross NPAs stood at 1.9%. Further, the company is reorienting its underwriting policies and shifting focus on the customer side to small fleet owners, resulting in greater granularity, and on the product side to used CVs, especially medium CVs and small CVs, from heavy CVs. Future growth is expected to be driven by these segments and affordable housing. Performance of the housing finance business remains better than the other businesses.

Having said this, on-ground execution will be key and CRISIL will continue to monitor the same.

## Weaknesses

## Weak asset quality, impacting earnings profile

Overall asset quality weakened as gross stage 3 and net stage 3 assets increased sharply to 15.5% and 8.3%, respectively, as on March 31, 2022, from 4.3% and 2.3%, respectively, as on December 31, 2021. The increase in GS3 was the result of the staging policy adopted by the company in the light of control deficiencies identified primarily in the CV loan book and to some extent in the SME loan book.

As a result of the increase in provisioning requirement, with credit costs of Rs 1158 crore in fiscal 2022, as against Rs 487 crore previous fiscal, the company reported a net loss of Rs 736 crore in fiscal 2022 as compared with a loss of Rs 214 crore in fiscal 2021. Pre-provision profits remained stable at Rs 262 crore in fiscal 2022, as against Rs 268 crore in previous fiscal.

As on June 30, 2022, Stage 3 assets are expected to reduce on account of (a) Sale of Rs 516 crore to an asset reconstruction company, (b) Write-offs of Rs 369 crore, and (c) run down/ resolution of Rs 94 crore. This, coupled with regular collections, is expected to lead to provision write-backs and hence, improved profitability in the first quarter of fiscal 2023.

Nevertheless, it will be important for the company to demonstrate improved asset quality metrics on a sustained basis, which should support profitability over the medium and long term.

## Liquidity: Adequate

The liquidity position of IndoStar is currently adequate. As on August 10, 2022, the company had Rs 914 crore of cash and cash equivalents, and Rs 234 crore of undrawn working capital lines, totaling Rs 1148 crore (This is excludes term loans, a sizeable portion of which is earmarked for disbursements). The company is also in advanced stages of two securitization transactions totaling around Rs 630 crore. Regular collections should also support the company's liquidity. Against this, the company has potential repayments of Rs 1284 crore in the current quarter, including Rs 700 crore of NCDs, where there is breach of asset quality covenants, and for which the management has already made a buyback offer. Repayments in the second half of the year are at Rs 562 crore, almost equally split between the third and fourth quarters.

## **Rating Sensitivity Factors**

## Upward Factors

- Substantial improvement in fund raising on a steady state, and successful execution of planned business strategy
- Significant improvement in profitability, with return on assets (RoA) beyond 3.0% on a sustained basis
- · Material and sustained improvement in asset quality

## **Downward Factors**

- Reduction in stake by Brookfield below 51% and/or any reduction in expectation of support by Brookfield
- Delay in fund raising other than through the securitisation route, impacting business growth
- · Further deterioration in capital adequacy levels
- · Continued stress in asset quality and profitability

## About the Company

IndoStar Capital Finance Limited, incorporated in November 2011, is registered with the Reserve Bank of India as a systemically important, non-deposit taking NBFC. The company was founded and incorporated by private equity players (Everstone, Goldman Sachs Baer Capital Partners, ACPI Investment managers, and CDIB International) with an initial capital of around Rs 900 crore. In May 2020, Brookfield invested Rs 1,225 crore and became the largest shareholder and co-promoter. As on June 30, 2022, Brookfield held 56.20% stake, followed by IndoStar Capital Mauritius (owned by the Everstone group and other marquee private equity investors) at 30.47%.

The company started its business as a wholesale financier in fiscal 2011, and then entered the SME finance (loan against property) segment in fiscal 2015. In fiscal 2018, the company started offering vehicle finance and housing finance (through its wholly owned subsidiary, IndoStar Home Finance Private Limited). In fiscal 2019, the company acquired the CV finance business of IIFL Finance Limited. Going ahead, the company plans to focus on used commercial vehicle financing and housing finance.

## Key Financial Indicators

For the period ended March 31 (Consolidated)	Unit	2022	2021
Total assets	Rs crore	9,661	10,082
Total income (net of interest)	Rs crore	635	579
PAT	Rs crore	-737	-214
GS3 assets	%	15.5	4.4
Gearing	%	2.1	1.6
Return on assets	%	-7.5	-2.1

## Any other information: Not applicable

## Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:

CRISIL Ratings' complexity levels are assigned to various types of financial instruments. The CRISIL Ratings' complexity levels are available on <u>www.crisil.com/complexity-levels</u>. Users are advised to refer to the CRISIL Ratings' complexity levels for instruments that they consider for investment. Users may also call the Customer Service Helpdesk with queries on specific instruments.

## Annexure - Details of Instrument(s)

ISIN	Name of instrument	Date of allotment	Coupon rate (%)	Maturity date	Issue size (Rs.Crore)	Complexity levels	Rating assigned with outlook
NA	Commercial paper programme	NA	NA	7-365 Days	2000	Simple	CRISIL A1+
INE896L08049	Non- convertible debentures	30-Jul-21	Linked to 3 M Treasury Bills	30-Aug-22	150	Simple	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
INE896L07793	Non- convertible debentures	3-Jan-22	7.80%	3-Jan-24	100	Simple	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
NA	Non- convertible debentures*	NA	NA	NA	1175	Simple	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	12-Sep-23	143.75	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	23-Jan-24	150.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Mar-26	100.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	07-Apr-25	24.77	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	29-Jun-25	100.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Dec-22	20.59	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watc Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	28-Sep-21	8.33	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	30-Jun-21	100.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	30-Sep-22	64.29	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Mar-22	47.50	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Mar-24	300.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	30-Dec-24	182.49	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Mar-24	77.50	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	25-Sep-23	146.88	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Dec-21	9.38	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Mar-25	50.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Wato Negative

8/13/22, 12:31 AM				Rating	Rationale		
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-May-23	98.75	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Dec-25	215.25	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	10-May-24	201.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	20-Dec-23	48.44	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Jan-25	380.77	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	31-Mar-24	111.70	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Term Loan	NA	NA	01-May-25	100.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	NA	NA	NA	25.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	NA	NA	NA	135.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	NA	NA	NA	125.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	NA	NA	NA	25.00	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative
NA	Proposed Long Term Bank Loan Facility	NA	NA	NA	5,008.61	NA	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative

#### \*Yet to be issued

## Annexure - Details of Rating Withdrawn

ISIN	Name of instrument	Date of allotment	Coupon rate (%)	Maturity date	lssue size (Rs.Crore)	Complexity levels
INE896L07769	Non- convertible debentures	29-Dec-20	8.08%	29-Jun-22	100	Simple
INE896L08023	Non- convertible debentures	14-May-21	Linked to 3 M Treasury Bills	14-Jun-22	350	Simple
INE896L08031	Non- convertible debentures	04-Jun-21	Linked to 3 M Treasury Bills	04-Jul-22	75	Simple

## Annexure - List of Entities Consolidated

Names of Entities Consolidated	Extent of Consolidation	Rationale for Consolidation
IndoStar Capital Finance Limited	Full	Holding company
IndoStar Home Finance Private Limited	Full	Subsidiary
IndoStar Asset Advisory Private Limited	Full	Subsidiary

## Annexure - Rating History for last 3 Years

		Current		2022 (History)		2021 20		020	2019		Start of 2019	
Instrument	Туре	Outstanding Amount	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Rating
Fund Based Facilities	LT	8000.0	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative	17-05-22	CRISIL AA-/Watch Developing	07-07-21	CRISIL AA-/Stable	06-11-20	CRISIL AA-/Stable			
Commercial Paper	ST	2000.0	CRISIL A1+/Watch Negative	17-05-22	CRISIL A1+	07-07-21	CRISIL A1+	06-11-20	CRISIL A1+	07-02-19	CRISIL A1+	CRISIL A1+
								28-02-20	CRISIL			

https://www.crisil.com/mnt/winshare/Ratings/RatingList/RatingDocs/IndoStarCapitalFinanceLimited\_August 12, 2022\_RR\_300239.html

									A1+		
Non Convertible Debentures	LT	1950.0	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative	17-05-22	CRISIL AA-/Watch Developing	07-07-21	CRISIL AA-/Stable	06-11-20	CRISIL AA-/Stable		

All amounts are in Rs.Cr.

## Annexure - Details of Bank Lenders & Facilities

Facility	Amount (Rs.Crore)	Rating				
Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	25	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	135	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	125	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Cash Credit & Working Capital Demand Loan	25	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Proposed Long Term Bank Loan Facility	5008.61	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	143.75	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	150	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	100	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	24.77	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	100	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	20.59	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	8.33	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	100	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	64.29	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	47.5	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	300	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	182.49	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	77.5	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	146.88	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	9.38	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	50	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	98.75	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	215.25	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	201	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	48.44	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	380.77	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	111.7	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				
Term Loan	100	CRISIL AA-/Watch Negative				

## **Criteria Details**

Links to related criteria	
Rating Criteria for Finance Companies	
CRISILs Criteria for rating short term debt	
CRISILs Criteria for Consolidation	

Media Relations	Analytical Contacts	Customer Service Helpdesk
Aveek Datta	Krishnan Sitaraman	Timings: 10.00 am to 7.00 pm
Media Relations	Senior Director and Deputy Chief Ratings	Toll free Number:1800 267 1301
CRISIL Limited	Officer	
M: +91 99204 93912	CRISIL Ratings Limited	For a copy of Rationales / Rating Reports
B: +91 22 3342 3000	D:+91 22 3342 8070	CRISILratingdesk@crisil.com
AVEEK.DATTA@crisil.com	krishnan.sitaraman@crisil.com	
		For Analytical queries:

8/13/22, 12:31 AM

Prakruti Jani Media Relations CRISIL Limited M: +91 98678 68976 B: +91 22 3342 3000 PRAKRUTI.JANI@crisil.com

Rutuja Gaikwad Media Relations CRISIL Limited B: +91 22 3342 3000 Rutuja.Gaikwad@ext-crisil.com Subhasri Narayanan Director **CRISIL Ratings Limited** D:+91 22 3342 3403 <u>subhasri.narayanan@crisil.com</u>

Pallav Garg Manager **CRISIL Ratings Limited** B:+91 22 3342 3000 pallav.garg@crisil.com ratingsinvestordesk@crisil.com

8/13/22, 12:31 AM

Rating Rationale

This rating rationale is transmitted to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your newspaper/magazine/agency. The rating rationale may be used by you in full or in part without changing the meaning or context thereof but with due credit to CRISIL Ratings. However, CRISIL Ratings alone has the sole right of distribution (whether directly or indirectly) of its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any media including websites and portals.

#### About CRISIL Ratings Limited (A subsidiary of CRISIL Limited)

CRISIL Ratings pioneered the concept of credit rating in India in 1987. With a tradition of independence, analytical rigour and innovation, we set the standards in the credit rating business. We rate the entire range of debt instruments, such as bank loans, certificates of deposit, commercial paper, non-convertible/convertible/partially convertible bonds and debentures, perpetual bonds, bank hybrid capital instruments, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured debt instruments. We have rated over 33,000 large and mid-scale corporates and financial institutions. We have also instituted several innovations in India in the rating business, including ratings for municipal bonds, partially guaranteed instruments and infrastructure investment trusts (InvITs).

CRISIL Ratings Limited ('CRISIL Ratings') is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CRISIL Limited ('CRISIL'). CRISIL Ratings Limited is registered in India as a credit rating agency with the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").

For more information, visit www.crisilratings.com

#### About CRISIL Limited

CRISIL is a global analytical company providing ratings, research, and risk and policy advisory services. We are India's leading ratings agency. We are also the foremost provider of high-end research to the world's largest banks and leading corporations.

CRISIL is majority owned by S&P Global Inc, a leading provider of transparent and independent ratings, benchmarks, analytics and data to the capital and commodity markets worldwide.

For more information, visit www.crisil.com

Connect with us: TWITTER | LINKEDIN | YOUTUBE | FACEBOOK

#### CRISIL PRIVACY NOTICE

CRISIL respects your privacy. We may use your contact information, such as your name, address and email id to fulfil your request and service your account and to provide you with additional information from CRISIL. For further information on CRISIL's privacy policy please visit www.crisil.com.

#### DISCLAIMER

This disclaimer is part of and applies to each credit rating report and/or credit rating rationale ('report') that is provided by CRISIL Ratings Limited ('CRISIL Ratings'). To avoid doubt, the term 'report' includes the information, ratings and other content forming part of the report. The report is intended for the jurisdiction of India only. This report does not constitute an offer of services. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the report is to be construed as CRISIL Ratings providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CRISIL Ratings does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this report does not create a client relationship between CRISIL Ratings and the user.

We are not aware that any user intends to rely on the report or of the manner in which a user intends to use the report. In preparing our report we have not taken into consideration the objectives or particular needs of any particular user. It is made abundantly clear that the report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The report is not an offer to sell or an offer to purchase or subscribe for any investment in any securities, instruments, facilities or solicitation of any kind to enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. The report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in the US).

Ratings from CRISIL Ratings are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities/instruments or to make any investment decisions. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CRISIL Ratings assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CRISIL Ratings may disseminate its opinions and analysis. The rating contained in the report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the report in any way. CRISIL Ratings or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the entity to which the report pertains.

#### 8/13/22, 12:31 AM

#### Rating Rationale

Neither CRISIL Ratings nor its affiliates, third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, 'CRISIL Ratings Parties') guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the report, and no CRISIL Ratings Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the report. EACH CRISIL RATINGS PARTY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CRISIL Ratings Party be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

CRISIL Ratings may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities or from obligors. Public ratings and analysis by CRISIL Ratings, as are required to be disclosed under the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (and other applicable regulations, if any), are made available on its website, www.crisilratings.com (free of charge). Reports with more detail and additional information may be available for subscription at a fee – more details about ratings by CRISIL Ratings are available here: www.crisilratings.com.

CRISIL Ratings and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary. While CRISIL Ratings has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CRISIL Ratings does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on in its reports. CRISIL Ratings has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CRISIL Ratings has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for managing conflict of interest. For details please refer to: <a href="https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html">https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/regulatory-disclosures/highlighted-policies.html</a>.

Rating criteria by CRISIL Ratings are generally available without charge to the public on the CRISIL Ratings public website, www.crisilratings.com. For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CRISIL Ratings, you may contact the CRISIL Ratings desk at crisilratingdesk@crisil.com, or at (0091) 1800 267 1301.

This report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without prior written consent from CRISIL Ratings.

All rights reserved @ CRISIL Ratings Limited. CRISIL Ratings is a wholly owned subsidiary of CRISIL Limited.

CRISIL Ratings uses the prefix 'PP-MLD' for the ratings of principal-protected market-linked debentures (PPMLD) with effect from November 1, 2011, to comply with the SEBI circular, "Guidelines for Issue and Listing of Structured Products/Market Linked Debentures". The revision in rating symbols for PPMLDs should not be construed as a change in the rating of the subject instrument. For details on CRISIL Ratings' use of 'PP-MLD' please refer to the notes to Rating scale for Debt Instruments and Structured Finance Instruments at the following link: <a href="https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/credit-ratings-scale.html">https://www.crisil.com/en/home/our-businesses/ratings/credit-ratings-scale.html</a>